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BUILDING INSPECTION
NOTE: THIS DEPARTMENT MUST BE NOTIFIED OF, AND APPROVE ALL
CHANGES FROM THESE PLANS. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO CONFORM
TO THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE. THE BUILDER ASSUMES FULL
LIABILITY FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS. THESE DRAWINGS MUST BE
KEPT ON SITE UNTIL FINAL INSPECTION HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

 

2024-04-11

LARGE BUILDINGS: TO BOOK AN INSPECTION CALL THE
INSPECTION REQUEST LINE AT 519-747-8789.
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GENERAL NOTES:

A. ALL WALLS TO EXTEND TO U/S STRUCTURAL DECK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

B. ASSEMBLY CONSTRUCTION READ FROM TAG SIDE OF ASSEMBLY.

C. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE, CONTRACTOR TO SITE VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.

D. DIMENSIONING TO/FROM EXISTING CONDITIONS SHALL BE AT FACE OF EXISTING ASSEMBLY.

E. PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.

F. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SIZE AND TYPE.

G. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR HVAC EQUIPMENT SIZE AND TYPE.

H. MAKE GOOD ALL CEILING TILE/WALLS/SURFACES AFTER CONSTRUCTION, FIX AND PAINT WALLS DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION 

AND/OR REPLACE CEILING IF DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION.

I. FIRESTOP AND SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS THRO

J. ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO (INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR) MASONRY, 

DRYWALL, SILLS, SOFFITS, A.C.T. CEILING AND GYPSUM BOARD CEILING, EQUIPMENT, LIGHT FIXTURES, MILLWORK, 

FURNITURE, FASCIA OR TRIM, ETC., WHICH ARE TO REMAIN ARE TO BE REPAIRED/REPLACED AT NO EXPENSE TO THE SCHOOL 

BOARD.

K. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING INTERIOR FINISHES, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, MILLWORK AND FURNITURE DURING 

ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

L. REMOVE AND REINSTALL CEILINGS REQ'D TO BE DISTURBED DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION WHERE NEEDED.  

ADJUST CEILINGS ACCORDINGLY WHERE REQUIRED.

M. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO ASBESTOS AUDIT PRIOR TO DEMOLITION WORKS.

N. CAREFULLY REMOVE SECTIONS OF EXISTING CEILING AS REQUIRED FOR  PLUMBING WORK

GENERAL DEMOLITION  NOTES:

A. DRAWING TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION W/ ALL OTHER CONTRACT DOCUMENTS INCLUDING ABATEMENT SPECIFICATION. 

COORDINATE w/ OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

B. CARRY OUT ALL DEMOLITION, REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE PROVINCIAL AND LOCAL 

REGULATIONS.

C. EXECUTE DEMOLITION IN AN ORDERLY AND CAREFUL MANNER WITH DUE CONSIDERATION FOR ADJACENT STRUCTURES 

AND FINISHES.

D. ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS SHALL BE TAKEN TO GUARD AGAINST MOVEMENT OR SETTLEMENT OF THE REMAINING 

STRUCTURE, INCLUDING ALL NECESSARY BRACING OR SHORING THAT IS REQUIRED. 

E. ALL DEMOLITION DEBRIS TO BE DISPOSED BY DEMOLITION/ABATEMENT TRADE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

F. ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING ABATEMENT TO REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS OR DEMOLITION 

NOTES FOR DETAILS OF SCOPE OF MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DEMOLITIONS.

G. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE ENTIRELY RESPONSIBLE FOR, AND MAKE GOOD ALL DAMAGE TO ADJACENT FINISHED SURFACES 

AND ASSEMBLIES.

H. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE ALL EXIT SIGNAGE TO REMAIN AS INSTALLED AND ENSURE FIXTURES ARE OPERATIONAL. 

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE RE-SUPPORT AS REQUIRED TO SUIT PHASING.

I. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE ALL EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES TO REMAIN ALONG EGRESS ROUTES.

J. PATCH AND MAKE GOOD ANY DAMAGED FIRE ASSEMBLIES WITH CONTINUOUS FIRESTOPPING/FIREBLOCKING EQUAL TO 

THAT OF WALL/FLOOR.

K. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE ALL MANUAL PULL STATIONS AND FIRE ALARM BELLS REMAIN OPERATIONAL. IF A DEVICE MUST 

BE REMOVED, THE DEVICE MUST BE PROPERLY DE-PROGRAMMED BY LICENSED FIRE ALARM TECHNICIAN AND RE-

ACTIVATED AT END OF WORKING DAY. FIRE WATCH MUST BE PROVIDED BY DEMOLITION/ABATEMENT TRADE WITHOUT 

ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER OR CONSULTANT.

L. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE DUST CONTROL AND HOARDING IN ISOLATED DEMOLITION, TYP. FOR EACH LOCATION.

M. CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND MAKE GOOD ALL FLOORS WHERE DISTURBED BY REMOVAL OF WALL ASSEMBLY AND/OR 

EXISTING FINISHES.

N. IF AN ITEM IS NOT NOTED TO BE REINSTALLED OR TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER, IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE 

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO DISPOSE OF ITEMS.

O. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL DESIGNATED SUBSTANCES 

DOCUMENTATION PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

P. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ALL LOOSE FURNITURE AND WALL MOUNTED 

DISPLAYS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION START.

Q. ANY MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL DEVICES THAT MAY BE TEMPORARILY REMOVED AND REINSTALLED FOR THIS 
WORK SHALL BE TESTED. 

R. LOCATE AND DISCONNECT, CAP AND PLUG ALL GAS, WATER, SEWER, HYDRO, TELEPHONE AND OTHER SERVICES 
AS REQUIRED.

S.   PREPARE ALL THE SURFACES TO BE ACCEPTABLE FOR PROPOSED FINISHING AFTER   DEMOLITION WORKS 

T.  OBTAIN SCHOOL APPROVAL OF DEMOLITION SCHEDULE AND LOCATION OF BINS. 

DRAWING LEGEND:

HATCH DENOTES AREA NOT IN SCOPE OF 

ARCHITECTURAL WORK - TYPICAL

EXISTING TO BE DEMOLISHED SHOWN DASHED
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AC AIR CONDITIONING
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ARCH ARCHITECTURAL
ASPH ASPHALT
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BLK BLOCK
BM BEAM
BRK BRICK
BLDG BUILDING
BLKG BLOCKING
BOT BOTTOM
BRKT BRACKET
CB CATCH BASIN
CEM CEMENT
CER CERAMIC
CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE
CG CORNER GUARD
CGSB CANADIAN GENERAL STANDARD BOARD
CH COAT HOOK
CHH COAT HOOK HANDICAPPED
CI CAST IRON
CJ CONTROL JOINT
Cm CENTIMETER
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CORR CORRIDOR
CR CARD READER
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CW COLD WATER
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FLUOR FLUORESCENT
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NOM NOMINAL
NTS NOT TO SCALE
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OBC ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
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OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER
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OWSJ OPEN WEB STEEL JOIST
PTN PARTIITON
PCONC PRECAST CONCRETE
PDO POWER DOOR OPERATOR   
PG PIPE GUARD
PL PLATE
PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLEXI PLEXIGLASS
PLYWD PLYWOOD
PNT PAINT
POL POLISHED
PR PAIR
PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PT POINT
PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
QT QUARRY TILE
R RADIUS
RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
RD ROOF DRAIN REINFORCE
REQ’D REQUIRED
RESIL RESILIENT
REV REVISION
RM ROOM
RO ROUGH OPENING
RWL RAIN WATER LEADER
S SOUTH
SCH SCHEDULE
SD SOAP DISPENSER
SEAL SEALANT
SECT SECTION
SF SQUARE FEET
SHT SHEET
SIM SIMILAR
SN STAIR NOSING
SP STANDPIPE
SPEC SPECIFICATION
SQ SQUARE
S.S. STAINLESS STEEL
STD STANDARD
STL STEEL
STRUCT STRUCTURAL
SYM SYMMETRICAL
TB TACK BOARD
TD TRENCH DRAIN
TEL TELEPHONE
T & G TONGUE & GROOVE
THK THICK
THR TRESHOLD
T.O. TOP OF
TYP TYPICAL
U/C UNDERCUT
U/G UNDERGROUND
UL UNDERWRITER LAB.
UNFIN UNFINISHED
UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
U/S UNDERSIDE
UTIL UTILITY
VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VEST VESTIBULE
W WEST
WC WATER CLOSET
WD WOOD
WHTR WATER HEATER
WP WATERPROOF(ING)
WR WASHROOM
WS WEATHERSTRIPPING
WT WEIGHT
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GENERAL NOTES:

FRAME HEAD HEIGHT TO BE 50mm (2") UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE

ALL DOORS LOCATED IN A REQUIRED BARRIER FREE PATH OF 
TRAVEL AS DESCRIBED IN OBC 3.8.1.3 TO BE MINIMUM DOOR 
WIDTH 965mm [3'-2"] AND 1015mm [3'-4"] WITH PANIC SET
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Ontario's 2012 Building Code

Data Matrix Part 11
OBC Reference

11.1 Existing Building Classification Describe Existing Use: GROUP A2 TO REMAIN (ELEMENTARY SCHOOL) 11.2.1.
T11.2.1.1A
T11.2.1.1B-NConstruction Index: -

Hazard Index: -

Not Applicable (no change of major occupancy)

11.2 Alteration to Existing Building is Basic Renovation

Extensive Renovation

11.3 Reduction in Performance Level Structural No Yes 

By Increase in Occupant Load No Yes 

By Change of Major Occupancy No Yes 

Plumbing No Yes 

Sewage-System No Yes 

11.4.2.
11.4.2.1.-5

11.4 Compensating Construction Structural No Yes (explain) 

-

11.4.3.
11.4.3.2.

Increase in Occupant Load No Yes (explain) 

-

11.4.3.3.

Change of Major Occupancy No Yes (explain) 

-

11.4.3.4.

Plumbing No Yes (explain) 

-

11.4.3.5.

Sewage System No Yes (explain) 

-

11.4.3.6.

11.5 Compliance Alternatives Proposed No 

Yes (give number(s))

11.6 Alternative Measures Proposed No 

Yes (give number(s))

11.5.1.

11.5.2.

OBC NOTES:

1. MAJOR OCCUPANCY: GROUP A2 TO REMAIN (ELEMENTARY SCHOOL)

2. EXISTING BUILDING AREA: 3,928.35 m2 (42,284.5 SF)

3. AREA OF RENOVATION: 20 m2 (215.3 SF)

4. EXISTING BUILDING: UNSPRINKLERED

5. FIRE ALARM - EXISTING

6. PROVIDE A NEW  BARRIER FREE WASHROOM. 

DF1

LEGEND:

LINE OF BASE BELOW - SEE FINISHES 
PLAN FOR BASE MATERIAL

FILL WITH GROUT (TYPICAL)

GENERAL NOTE:

A. REFER TO SPEC. FOR CONCRETE 
BLOCK CORNER TREATMENT.

B. FOR GLAZING TYPE REFER TO 
DOOR SCHEDULE.
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KEYPLAN

CLIENT LOGO

REPRODUCTION OR DISTRIBUTION FOR PURPOSES OTHER THAN AUTHORIZED BY 
WALTERFEDY IS FORBIDDEN. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND REPORT ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE 
DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS TO WALTERFEDY. 
DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING.
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DOOR & SCREEN SCHEDULE
Door/Screen

Width x Height
x Thickness

Door/Screen Frame Hardware

Fire
Rating

Temp.
Rise NotesMark

Type /
Elev Material Finish Glazing Grille

Type /
Elev Profile Material Finish

ULC
Panics Closer Threshold

Weather
Strip

01-Level

101 965x2134x51 1 HM PNT --- --- A DF1 HM PNT No No No No - PDO, ES, OHS

102 813x2134x51 1 HM PNT --- --- A DF1 HM PNT No No No No - OHS

No. ISSUANCE DATE

1 ISSUED FOR 60% OWNER REVIEW 2024-01-31

2 ISSUED FOR 90% OWNER REVIEW 2024-02-29

3 ISSUED FOR BID AND PERMIT 2024-03-11

2024.03.06
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DRAWING NOTES

01 INSTALL A NEW HOLLOW METAL BARRIER FREE DOOR AND FRAME. REFER TO DOOR
SCHEDULE.

03 FIXTURES AND SERVICES FOR BARRIER-FREE WASHROOM. WATER CLOSET WITH A WALL
MOUNTED FLUSH SENSOR LOCATED ABOVE GRAB BAR. REFER TO TYPICAL DETAILS AND
MECHANICAL

04 140mm BLOCK WALL - PRIME AND PAINT

05 INSTALL A NEW HOLLOW METAL DOOR AND FRAME FOR STANDARD WASHROOM ENCLOSURE.
REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE.

06 EXISTING STRUCTURAL PIER TO REMAIN

07 EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND SERVICES TO REMAIN

08 HEATING PIPING CHASE, REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

09 HAND DRYER - REFER TO TYPICAL DETAILS FOR INSTALATION HEIGHT AND CLEARANCES.

10 RE-WORK, RELOCATE AND REPLACE EXISITNG RADIATOR WITH A SURFACE MOUNTED
RADIATOR SHIFTED TO ACCOMMODATE THE NEWLY INSTALLED BARRIER FREE DOOR -
REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR COMPLETE SCOPE OF WORK. INFILL WALL, PATCH AND MAKE
GOOD EXISTING WALL WHERE RECESSED RADIATOR IS BEING REMOVED. WORK WILL
REQUIRE MULTIPLE COATS OF PAINT (MORE THAN 3) TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES.

12 EXISTING PLASTER CEILING TO REMAIN. ANY DAMAGE THAT OCCURS TO CEILING DURING
CONSTRUCTION TO BE REPAIRED AND PATCHED WITH GYPSUM BOARD. PRIMED AND
PAINTED TO MATCH EXSTING.

13 EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE REPLACED WITH NEW LED LIGHT, REFER TO EELECTRICAL

15 SOAP DESPENSER, REFER TO TYPICAL DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

02 POWER DOOR OPERATOR AND PUSH TO LOCK - REFER TO ELECTRICAL

14 PATCH ANY DAMAGED TERRAZZO OCCURS DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF
THE NEW DOORS.

16 PROVIDE LINTEL 2-L89x64x6.4 LLV BACK-TO-BACK ANGLES ABOVE DOOR OPENING PER
TYPICAL DETAIL M105 ON DRAWING S002.

17 PUSH TO LOCK BOTTON, REFER TO TYPICAL DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

18 GARMENT HOOK, REFER TO TYPICAL DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

19 TERRAZO BASE TO REMAIN FOR EXISITNG WALLS. REPAIR AND PATCH ANY DAMAGE OCCURS
DURING CONSTRUCTION. ONLY NEW WALLS TO RECEIVE PORCELAIN TILE BASE AS
INDICATED.

20 GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY TO CONSULTANT DURING CONSTRUCTION IF CEILING
TILE CAN BE INTALLED AT GREATER HEIGHT

11 EMERGENCY LIGHTING, REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

21 PROVIDE LINTEL 2-L89x89x6.4 BACK-TO-BACK ANGLES ABOVE DOOR OPENING IN EX. WALL
PER TYPICAL DETAIL M105 ON DRAWING S002.

CEILING LEGEND

DENOTES AREAS NOT IN SCOPE

CEILING ASSEMBLY

CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE FINISHED 
FLOOR

RECESSED LED LIGHT FIXTURE, 
REFER TO ELEC. DRAWINGS FOR TYPE 
AND SIZE

CEILING MOUNTED FLUORESCENT 
LIGHT FIXTURES

MECHANICAL EXHAUST FAN, 
REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS 
FOR TYPE AND SIZE

EXHAUST DUCT

XXXX

C-X1 EXISTING PLASTER FINISH
CEILING TO BE LEFT UNDISTURBED 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

610 x 1220 ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE 
WITH PREFINISHED METAL T-BAR 
SUSPENSION SYSTEM

CEILING ASSEMBLIES

C-1

190mm CONCRETE BLOCK

140mm CONCRETE BLOCK

WALL  ASSEMBLIES

W-1

HATCHED AREA DENOTES APPROX. AREA OF 
CEILING REMOVAL TO ACCOMMODATE 
MECH./ELEC./STRUC. WORK. FINAL REMOVAL 
EXTENTS TO BE COORDINATED ON SITE.

GYPSUM/PLASTER:

- CAREFULLY REMOVE AS REQ'D, PROTECT 
ADJACENT SURFACES AND FINISHES. 

- PATCH AND MAKE GOOD  ADJACENT SURFACES 
AFFECTED BY WORK. PROVIDE 
NEW GYPSUM CEILING C/W METAL SUSPENSION 
SYSTEM  AT AREAS OF REMOVAL. 

- PRIME AND PAINT TO MATCH  EXISTING 
ADJACENT.

C-2

W-2

WALLS TO EXTEND TO U/S OF STRUCTURE ABOVE. 
REFER TO DRAWINGS S001 AND S002 FOR WALL 
REINFORCEMENT AND LATERAL SUPPORTS.

DEMOLITION NOTES

1 SAW CUT EXISTING NON-LOADBEARING CONCRETE BLOCK WALL 
WITH TERRAZZO BASE AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW  DOOR. 
PATCH AND MAKE GOOD ALL ADJACENT SURFACES TO REMAIN. 
PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING AS REQUIRED UNTIL PERMANENT 
LINTEL IS INSTALLED.  

SHOWER AND WATER CLOSET STALLS C/W DOORS, MISC. STRAPS, 
ANCHORS AND FASTENERS TO BE REMOVED. PATCH AND MAKE 
GOOD ALL ADJACENT SURFACES. EQUIPMENT TO BE TURNED OVER 
TO THE OWNER.

RESERVED

EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND SERVICES TO REMAIN.

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING PLASTER CEILING AND METAL 
SUSPENSION SYSTEM IN ITS ENTIRETY, PATCH AND MAKE GOOD ALL 
ADJACENT SURFACES TO REMAIN TO ACCEPT NEW CEILING.

CLEAN AND PATCH EXISTING TERRAZZO FLOORING TO REMAIN. 
PREPARE SUBSTRATE AND CUT OFF TERRAZO BASE TO ACCEPT 
PROPOSED FLOOR AND BASE FINISH.

EXISTING RADIATOR TO BE RE-WORKED AND RELOCATED AS 
REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE PROPOSED WALL OPENING AND 
BARRIER FREE DOOR - CUT EXISTING CONCRETE BLOCK ASSEMBLY 
AS REQUIRED. REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR COMPLETE SCOPE OF 
WORK. PATCH AND MAKE GOOD ALL SURFACES TO REMAIN TO 
ACCEPT PROPOSED FINISHES.

EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE REMOVED AND DISPOSED. REFER 
TO ELECRICAL DRAWINGS.

REMOVE EXISTING SHOWER FIXTURES COMPLETE. CAP, INFILL WALL 
AS REQUIRED TO MAKE GOOD. PRIME AND PAINT WALLS WHERE 
WALL TILES ARE NOT BEING INSTALLED.

REMOVE TERRAZO CURB AS REQUIRED FOR SANITARY AND SAW CUT 
EXISTING CONCRETE CURB.  REPAIR SLAB-ON-GRADE AS REQUIRED 
PER TYPICAL DETAIL C206 ON DRAWING S002. PATCH EXISTING 
TERRAZZO AS REQUIRED WITHIN STANDARD WASHROOMSURFACE 
FROM REMOVED CURB TO BE FILLED AS REQUIRED TO CREATE A 
LEVEL SURFACE. PREPARE SUBSTRATE TO RECEIVE PROPOSED 
FLOOR FINISH.

EXISTING TERRAZZO CURB OUTSIDE BARRIER FREE WASHROOM 
ENCLOSURE TO REMAIN IN PLACE
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PORCELAIN FLOOR TILEPTF1 PTB1PT1

FINISH LEGEND:

PORCELAIN TILE BASEPAINT

FLOOR:WALL & CEILING: BASE:

TTB-X EXISTING TERRAZO TILE BASEPTW1 PORCELAIN WALL TILE EXISTING TERRAZO FLOOR TILETTF-X

TRANSITION STRIP

DRAWING LEGEND:

FLOOR DRAIN - REFER TO MECHANICAL 
DRAWINGS FOR SCOPE OF WORK.
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LEVER TYPE FAUCET HANDLES

WALL HUNG LAVATORY

INSULATE DRAIN PIPE AND
HOT WATER SUPPLY LINE OR LOCATE WITHIN A 
PIPE ENCLOSURE

FINISHED FLOOR
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100mm DEEP MAX. SHELF CENTERED 
ON LAVATORY WHERE SPECIFIED

GENERAL NOTES:

A. CENTERLINE OF LAVATORY AND SIDE WALL NOT LESS THAN 
460mm.

B. LAVATORY MAY BE MOUNTED IN A VANITY PROVIDED THE 
ABOVE CLEARANCES ARE MAINTAINED AND A MINIMUM 920mm 
WIDE x 1370mm DEEP FLOOR SPACE TO ALLOW FORWARD 
APPROACH, OF WHICH MAXIMUM 500mm IS LOCATED UNDER 
LAVATORY IS PROVIDED.

C. CONTROLS ARE TO BE LOCATED SO AS TO BE ADJACENT TO 
AND CENTERED ON EITHER THE LENGTH OR THE WIDTH OF A 
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 810mm x 1370mm.

D. UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUIRED MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE 
MEASURED TO CENTER OF OPERABLE PORTIONS OF CONTROLS 
AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SUCH AS DISPENSERS AND 
RECEPTACLES.

FROM EDGE OF BASIN OR WHERE BASIN IS MOUNTED  IN 
A VANITY, FRONT EDGE VANITY
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STAINLESS STEEL FRAME FIXED-TILT 
GLASS MIRROR MOUNTED ON CENTRE-
LINE OF BARRIER-FREE WALL 
MOUNTED FIXTURE

WHERE MORE THAN ONE MIRROR 
PROVIDED ONLY ONE IS REQUIRED TO 
BE TILTED.

HAND DRYER 900-1100mm A.F.F

SOAP DISPENSER 
900-1100mm  A.F.F.

920mm x 1370mm CLEAR 
LOOR SPACE

SOAP DISPENSER (ALT. 
LOCATION)

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSOR / 
HAND DRYER 900-1100mm A.F.F.

SHELF 100mm DEEP MAX. CENTERED 
ON LAVATORY WHERE SPECIFIED
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FIRE ALARM OR FIRE ALARM 
WITH STROBE LIGHT

CLOCKDOOR OPERATOR
PUSH BUTTON

FIRE HOSE
CABINET

FINISHED FLOOR

FIRE ALARM
PULL STATION

THERMOSTATLIGHT SWITCH/ 
ALL OTHER 
CONTROLS

CLEAN-OUT
ACCESS
DOOR

MULTIPLE
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ALIGN VERTICALLY
WHERE MULTIPLE
DEVICES ARE
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GENERAL NOTES:

A. CONTROLS ARE TO BE LOCATED SO AS TO BE 
ADJACENT TO AND CENTRED ON EITHER THE LENGTH 
OR THE WIDTH OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPCE OF 810mm BY 
1370mm.

B. UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUIRED MOUNTING HEIGHTS 
ARE MEASURED TO CENTRE OF OPERABOLE PORTIONS 
OF CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SUCH AS 
DISPENSERS AND RECEPTACLES.
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VERTICAL DOOR 
OPERATOR PUSH 
BUTTON
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DOOR OPERATOR:

1. MINIMUM 150mm DIAMETER WHERE THE CONTROL IS 
CIRCULAR IN SHAPE

2. MINIMUM 50mm x 100mm WHERE THE CONTROL IS 
RECTANGULAR IN SHAPE

3. BE LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 600mm AND NOT MORE 
THAN 1500mm BEYOND DOOR SWING WHERE DOOR 
OPENS TOWARDS THE CONTROL

4. CONTAIN A SIGN INCORPORATING THE INTERNATIONAL 
SYMBOL OF ACCESS
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ELECTRIC HAND
DRYER / PAPER
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TOILET  PAPER 
DISPENSER

SANITARY NAPKIN 
DISPENSER

SANITARY NAPKIN 
DISPOSAL

MIRROR abv. VANITY MIRROR abv. VANITY
(barrier-free)

GARMENT HOOK GARMENT HOOK
(barrier-free)

[4
7

 1
/4

"]

1
2
0
0[6

6
"]

1
6
7
5

[2
3

 5
/8

"]

6
0

0
 -

8
0
0

[3
8

 3
/8

"]

9
7
5

[18 1/8"]

460

[3
5

 7
/8

"]

9
1
0

[7
8

 3
/4

"]

2
0
0
0

[18 1/8"]

460

[3
9

 3
/8

"]

1
0

0
0

 m
a

x

[3
5

 7
/8

"]

9
1
0

[2
3

 5
/8

"]

6
0

0
 -

8
0
0

1 2 3 4

8 9 10 11

(instal below grab bar when 
installed in barrier-free stall)

GENERAL NOTES:

A. CONTROLS ARE TO BE LOCATED SO AS TO BE 
ADJACENT TO AND CENTRED ON EITHER THE 
LENGTH OR THE WIDTH OF A CLEAR FLOOR 
SPCE OF 810mm BY 1370mm.

B. UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUIRED MOUNTING 
HEIGHTS ARE MEASURED TO CENTRE OF 
OPERABOLE PORTIONS OF CONTROLS AND 
OPERATING MECHANISMS SUCH AS 
DISPENSERS AND RECEPTACLES.
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(see electrical documnets)
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SIDE ELEVATION

INFRARED SENSOR - LOCATE SENSOR ABOVE GRAB 
BAR

TOILET AS SPECIFIED.

NOTES LEGEND:

GENERAL NOTES :

OPEN FRONT BLACK TOILET SEAT AND BOWL COVER 
LID.

5

1

4

2

[3
3

 1
/1

6
" 

- 
3

6
 3

/1
6

"]

8
4
0

-9
2
0

[30"]

750

[6"]

150

4

5

6

300 [12"] MAX

3

[3
0

"]

7
5
0

7
5

0
 [
3

0
"]

[1
'-
5

" 
to

 1
'-
7

"]

4
3
0

-4
8
5

M
IN

. 
6
0

0
 [
2
'-
0

"]

6

M
A

X
. 

8
0

0
 [

3
1

 1
/2

"]

HORIZONTAL GRAB BAR 600mm (24") LONG, CENTERED 
OVER TOILET. IN NO CASE SHALL THE BAR INTERFERE 
WITH THE TOILET SEAT LID IN THE UP POSITION.

'L' SHAPED GRAB BAR 750mm (30") LONG HORIZONTAL 
AND VERTICAL COMPONENTS.

LOCATE TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER WITHIN AREA 
SHOWN BY DASHED LINES. NOT MORE THAN 300mm (12") 
FROM FRONT EDGE OF TOILET TO DISPENSER.

A. ALL GRAB BARS INSTALLED SHALL 
RESIST A VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL 
LOAD OF AT LEAST 1.3KN (300lb.)  

B. ALL GRAB BARS SHALL HAVE 
SLIP RESISTANCE SURFACE

C. DISTANCE IN PLAN VIEW FROM 
CENTERLINE OF TOILET TO WALL 
SHALL BE 460min.-480max. (18 1/8" - 18 
7/8"max.)

1

2

3

D. GRAB BAR TO BE 30mm - 40mm 
OUTSIDE DIAMETER

E. GRAB BAR CLEARANCE OF 38mm -
50mm FROM WALL TO INSIDE 
SURFACE OF THE BAR

℄ OF

FIXTURE

GROUND LEVEL

FRONT ELEVATION

GENERAL NOTES :

OPEN FRONT BLACK TOILET SEAT AND BOWL  
LID.

WALL MOUNTED INFRARED SENSOR 
LOCATED ABOVE GRAB BAR.

TOILET AS SPECIFIED.
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HORIZONTAL GRAB BAR 600mm (24") LONG, 
CENTERED OVER TOILET.

'L' SHAPED GRAB BAR 750mm (30") LONG 
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL COMPONENTS.

A. ALL GRAB BARS INSTALLED SHALL RESIST A 
VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL LOAD OF AT 
LEAST 1.3KN (300lb.)  

B. ALL GRAB BARS SHALL HAVE SLIP 
RESISTANCE SURFACE

C. DISTANCE IN PLAN VIEW FROM CENTERLINE 
OF TOILET TO WALL SHALL BE 
460min.-480max. (18 1/8" - 18 7/8"max.)

1

2

D. GRAB BAR TO BE 30mm - 40mm OUTSIDE 
DIAMETER

E. GRAB BAR CLEARANCE OF 38mm - 50mm FROM 
WALL TO INSIDE SURFACE OF THE BAR

F. THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE OPERABLE 
FROM THE  TRANSFER SIDE.
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100000

SOAP DISPENSER, 

REFER TO TYPICAL 

DETAILS AND SPECS. 

SUPPLIED BY OWNER

FIXED-TILT MIRROR, 

REFER TO TYPICAL 

DETAILS AND SPECS.

FULLY RECESSED MIXING 

VALVE CONTROL BOX AND 

JUNCTION BOX, REFER TO 

MECHANICAL.

SHELF, REFER TO 

TYPICAL DETAILS 

AND SPECS.

HAND DRYER, REFER 

TO TYPICAL DETAILS 

AND SPECS.

LAVATORY, REFER 

TO MECHANICAL 

AND TYPICAL 

DETAILS.

PTW1

WATER CLOSET, REFER TO 

MECHANICAL AND TYPICAL 

DETAILS

WALL MOUNTED GRAB 

BARS, REFER TO TYPICAL 

DETAILS AND SPECS

9
0
0

610

EQ EQ

GENERAL NOTES:

A.   ALL GRAB BARS INSTALLED SHALL RESIST LOADS OF AT 

LEAST 1.3KN (300lb.) IN ANY DIRECTION

B.   ALL GRAB BARS SHALL HAVE SLIP RESISTANT SURFACE

C.   DISTANCE IN PLAN VIEW FROM CENTERLINE OF TOILET 

TO SWING-UP GRAB BAR SHALL BE 390min.- 410max. 

(153/8"min.- 161/8"max.)

D.   GRAB BAR TO BE 38∅(11/2")

C-2

2400

U/S CEILING

102400

POWER DOOR 

OPERATOR BUTTON. 

BATTERY ON THE 

OUTSIDE.

PTB1

WALL MOUNTED INFRARED 

SENSOR. LOCATE SENSOR 

ABOVE HEIGHT OF GRAB 

BAR
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FLASHING COLLAR BY
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR

PRESSURE TREATED WOOD CURB.

INSULATION THICKNESS TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR

PRESSURE TREATED WOOD
BLOCKING ACCORDING TO EXISTING INSULATION THICKNESS

VAPOUR BARRIER - TERMINATE AT STACK

ROOF DECK

EXTERIOR GRADE SEALANT

DUCT OR PIPE

SELF TAPPING SCREW

GALVANIZED STEEL STRAP OR
ANGLE ALL AROUND BOLTED AT
CORNERS TO RETAIN CAP FLASHING

EXTERIOR GRADE CAULKING BEAD 
APPLIED ALL AROUND PRIOR TO 
SECUREMENT OF CAP FLASHING

METAL CAP FLASHING

MEMBRANE

FILL VOID w/ MINERAL
WOOL INSULATION (TYP.)

CHANNEL FRAME

B.U.R CONTRACTOR TO 
CONFIRM ROOFING 
ASSEMBLY

PREFIN. METAL CAP FLASHING, w/ CAULK

NEOPRENE FORM-FLASH

"RUBBERGUARD" MEMBRANE
CARRIED UP AND OVER CURB

SPLICE ADHESIVE

LAP SEALANT

EXPECTED LOCATION OF  ROOFING PENETRATION. 
COORDINATE WITH ROOFING CONTRACTOR TO AVOID 
INTERFERENCE WITH EXISTING SOLAR PANELS OR 
GASLINES 

KEYPLAN

SCOPE OF 
WORK
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A. GENERAL

1. MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE AND 
ANY APPLICABLE ACTS OF THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

2. READ THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS, AND ALL 
OTHER CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

3. VERIFY ALL STRUCTURAL DIMENSIONS WITH THE CIVIL, ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL AND 
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER BEFORE 
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

4. THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENT GOVERNS WHERE DISCREPANCIES OCCUR WITHIN THE 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS AND ACTS.

5. REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS 
AND SIZES OF OPENINGS, DEPRESSIONS, GROOVES, CURBS, CHAMFERS, SLOPES, SLEEVES, 
EQUIPMENT BASES, HOUSEKEEPING PADS, TRENCHES, SUMP PITS AND EMBEDDED ITEMS NOT 
SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

6. OPENINGS AND SLEEVES SHOWN ARE LOCATED AND DIMENSIONED FOR STRUCTURAL 
DETAILING PURPOSES ONLY. COORDINATE THE EXACT SIZES AND LOCATIONS WITH THE 
CONSULTANT AND APPLICABLE TRADES DURING CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ANY CONFLICTS TO 
THE CONSULTANT.

7. DO NOT CUT, DRILL OR ALTER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE 
CONSULTANT, UNLESS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

8. THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE FOR THE COMPLETED PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR IS 
RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE SAFETY, TEMPORARY WORKS AND STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE 
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

9. CONSTRUCTION LOADS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DESIGN LOADS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

10. PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY SHORING, BRACING, HOARDING AND PROTECTION NECESSARY TO 
COMPLETE THE WORK AND COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS. TEMPORARY WORKS TO 
BE DESIGNED AND INSPECTED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER WHO IS RETAINED BY THE 
CONTRACTOR.

B. EXISTING CONDITIONS

1. EXISTING STRUCTURE AND DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE APPROXIMATE, AND 
ARE PROVIDED TO CONVEY DESIGN INTENT ONLY. THE DESIGN IS BASED ON THE INFORMATION 
CONTAINED IN THE RECORD DRAWINGS FOR THE EXISTING BUILDINGS, AND ON LIMITED SITE 
OBSERVATIONS.  VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING THE WORK.  NOTIFY 
THE CONSULTANT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED THAT COULD 
POTENTIALLY AFFECT THE WORK, AND OBTAIN DIRECTION BEFORE PROCEEDING.

2. LOCATE ALL EXISTING BURIED UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES. REFER TO CIVIL, MECHANICAL, 
AND ELECTRICAL DOCUMENTS FOR APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF ALL PROPOSED AND KNOWN 
EXISTING SERVICES. REMOVE, RELOCATE OR PROVIDE PROTECTION DURING CONSTRUCTION, 
AS DIRECTED BY THE CONSULTANT.

3. PROTECT EXISTING STRUCTURES FROM DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION. PATCH AND MAKE 
GOOD ALL EXISTING BUILDING ELEMENTS DISTURBED OR DAMAGED AS PART OF THE WORK.

C. STRUCTURAL STEEL

1. PERFORM WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH CSA-S16 AND THE CISC CODE OF STANDARD 
PRACTICE.

2. CONNECTIONS ARE SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS TO INDICATE DESIGN INTENT. ALL 

CONNECTIONS ARE BEARING TYPE WITH A MINIMUM OF 2-19 (3/4") ⌀ BOLTS UNLESS NOTED 

OTHERWISE.

3. DESIGN CONNECTIONS FOR FORCES INDICATED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  WHERE 
CONNECTION FORCES ARE NOT PROVIDED, DESIGN CONNECTIONS FOR THE FOLLOWING 
FORCES:
3.1. FACTORED SHEAR FORCE OF 50% OF THE TOTAL UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED FACTORED 

LOAD FOR LATERALLY SUPPORTED BEAMS LISTED IN THE BEAM LOAD TABLES OF THE 
CISC HANDBOOK OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION FOR END CONNECTIONS OF SIMPLY 
SUPPORTED NON-COMPOSITE BEAMS.

4. PROVIDE 50 (2") NON-SHRINK, NON-METALLIC GROUT UNDER BASE PLATES UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

5. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR STAIRS, LADDERS, HANDRAILS, PLATFORMS, AND 
OTHER ELEMENTS NOT DETAILED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

6. PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
ARCHITECTURAL REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE COMPATIBLE COATINGS OR SURFACE 
PREPARATION FOR STEEL MEMBERS TO FIRE-SPRAYED OR COATED WITH INTUMESCENT 
PAINT.

7. ALL BOLTS ARE TO BE INSTALLED SNUG-TIGHT, AS DEFINED IN CSA S16.

8. GRIND SMOOTH ALL WELDS AND FLAME-CUT EDGES EXPOSED TO VIEW.

D. MATERIALS

1. STRUCTURAL CONCRETE:
1.1. CONCRETE: CONFORMING TO CSA A23.1 AND PER THE CONCRETE DESIGN PROPERTIES 

TABLE.
1.2. REINFORCING BARS: CONFORMING TO CSA G30.18, GRADE 400R (OR 400W WHERE 

WELDING IS REQUIRED).  ALL REINFORCING TO BE BLACK STEEL UNLESS NOTED.
1.3. WELDED WIRE REINFORCING: CONFORMING TO ASTM A185/A185M, WITH MINIMUM YIELD 

STRENGTH OF 450 MPa, OR 386 MPa FOR DIAMETERS LESS THAN MW7.7 (3.1mm).

2. STRUCTURAL STEEL:
2.1. CHANNELS AND ANGLES CSA-G40.20/G40.21, GRADE 350W
2.2. PLATES, RODS AND BARS CSA-G40.20/G40.21, GRADE 300W
2.3. STRUCTURAL BOLTS ASTM A325/A325M
2.4. NUTS AND WASHERS ASTM A563/A563M AND ASTM F436/436M
2.5. WELDING ELECTRODES E49XX

3. STRUCTURAL MASONRY:
3.1. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS: CONFORMING TO CSA 165, 15 MPa MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE 

STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS.
3.2. MASONRY GROUT: CONFORMING TO CSA 179, 15 MPa MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH 

AT 28 DAYS, 10mm (3/8") MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE, 250 mm (10") SLUMP.
3.3. MORTAR: CONFORMING TO CSA 179, TYPE S FOR LOAD BEARING WALLS, TYPE N 

OTHERWISE.
3.4. MASONRY TIES: CONFORMING TO CSA A370.
3.5. REINFORCING BARS: CONFORMING TO CSA G30.18, GRADE 400R (OR 400W WHERE 

WELDING IS REQUIRED).  ALL REINFORCING TO BE BLACK STEEL UNLESS NOTED.
3.6. BED JOINT REINFORCING: LADDER TYPE, SIDE RODS CONFORMING TO ASTM A82, HOT-

DIPPED GALVANIZED UNLESS NOTED, TYPE BL BY BLOK-LOK OR APPROVED ALTERNATE.

4. NON-SHRINK GROUT: NON-METALLIC, 35 MPa MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS.

E. STRUCTURAL CONCRETE

1. PERFORM WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH CSA A23.1 AND CSA A23.3. 

2. DO NOT LOAD CONCRETE ELEMENTS UNTIL DESIGN STRENGTH HAS BEEN REACHED. 

3. SUPPLY AND PLACEMENT:
3.1. CONCRETE IS SPECIFIED UNDER THE PERFORMANCE ALTERNATIVE,AND

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CONTRACTOR AND CONCRETE SUPPLIER, ARE AS DEFINED IN 
CSA A23.1 TABLE 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL WORK WITH THE SUPPLIER TO ESTABLISH 
THE CONCRETE MIX PROPERTIES TO MEET PERFORMANCE CRITERIA FOR PLASTIC AND 
HARDENED CONCRETE, CONSIDERING THE CONTRACTOR'S CRITERIA FOR CONSTRUCTION 
AND PLACEMENT AND THE SPECIFIED PERFORMANCE CRITERIA.

3.2. PROTECT CONCRETE FROM FREEZING AND HOT WEATHER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COLD AND HOT WEATHER CONCRETE PROCEDURES OF CSA A23.1.

3.3. PLACE CONCRETE IN A MANNER TO MINIMIZE SEGREGATION AND VIBRATE AFTER 
PLACEMENT. 

4. REFER TO TYPICAL DETAILS FOR DETAILING OF REINFORCING, JOINTS AND DIMENSIONS.

5. REINFORCING:
5.1. DETAIL AND PLACE REINFORCING STEEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH CSA A23.1, CSA A23.3 AND 

THE REINFORCING STEEL INSTITUTE OF CANADA MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE.
5.2. PROVIDE LAP SPLICES FOR WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT AS FOLLOWS:

SPACING MINIMUM LAP
50x50 (2x2) 250 (10")
100x100 (4x4) 350 (14")
150x150 (6x6) 500 (18")

5.3.TIE AND SECURE ALL REINFORCING IN PLACE USING PURPOSE MADE ACCESSORIES, WITH 
MAXIMUM SPACING 1200 (48”) BETWEEN SUPPORT POINTS, IN ORDER ACHIEVE SPECIFIED 
COVER AND MAINTAIN POSITION DURING CONCRETE PLACEMENT.  PROVIDE SIDE CHAIRS 
IN ALL VERTICAL ELEMENTS.

5.4.REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE FREE OF ALL DIRT, FORM OIL, SIGNIFICANT CORROSION, 
GREASE, AND OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIALS PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE. 

5.5.DO NOT FIELD-BEND OR FIELD-CUT REINFORCING STEEL UNLESS DETAILED ON THE 
DRAWINGS OR APPROVED BY THE CONSULTANT.  

F. STRUCTURAL MASONRY

1. PERFORM WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH CSA A371. 

2. REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY PARTITIONS 
NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE MINIMUM REINFORCING AND LINTELS 
IN NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY WALLS PER SCHEDULES ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. 
THESE WALLS AND LINTELS ARE NOT DETAILED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS PER THE SPECIFICATION, AND IS INDICATED ON THE 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. MAXIMUM SPACING OF CONTROL JOINTS TO BE 7650 (25'-0”) 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. FILL MASONRY UNITS WITH GROUT AS FOLLOWS:
4.1. ALL CELLS CONTAINING REINFORCING.
4.2. ALL CELLS CONTAINING DOWELS, ANCHORS, OR OTHER STRUCTURAL CONNECTORS.
4.3. ALL CELLS IN PARAPETS.
4.4. CELLS BELOW BEARING CONNECTIONS PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
4.5. AS INDICATED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

5. PROVIDE CLEANOUTS AT BASE OF WALL LIFTS TO VERIFY PROPER PLACEMENT OF GROUT.

6. PLACE GROUT IN MAXIMUM 3000 (10'-0") LIFTS.  THE MAXIMUM LIFT HEIGHT IS REDUCED TO 
1500 (5'-0") IF NO CLEANOUTS ARE PROVIDED.

7. TERMINATE GROUT PLACEMENT 25 (1") BELOW TOP OF UPPER UNIT FOR HORIZONTAL 
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN GROUTED BLOCK CELLS.  HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS ARE 
REQUIRED WHERE GROUT PLACEMENT IS INTERRUPTED FOR A DURATION OF GREATER THAN 1 
HOUR. 

8. BUILD MASONRY TIGHTLY INTO WEBS OF STEEL BEAMS BEARING ON WALLS, WEBS OF STEEL 
COLUMNS AND AROUND JOIST SHOES, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

9. ENSURE THAT EMBEDDED ITEMS DO NOT AFFECT THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE 
MASONRY WALL OR IMPACT PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING.

10. PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING TO MAINTAIN STABILITY OF WALLS UNTIL HORIZONTAL 
SUPPORTING ELEMENTS ARE IN-PLACE.

11. BEARING SUPPORTS:
11.1. PROVIDE MINIMUM 200 (8") DEEP SOLID OR GROUT-FILLED MASONRY UNITS BELOW 

MASONRY, CONCRETE AND STEEL LINTELS AT BEARING LOCATIONS, PROJECTING AT 
LEAST 150 (6") BEYOND EDGE OF BEARING PLATES.

12. NON-LOAD BEARING WALLS:
12.1. PROVIDE THE MINIMUM REINFORCING SHOWN IN THE NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY 

WALL REINFORCING TABLE.
12.2. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL REINFORCING AS SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS AND TYPICAL 

DETAILS.

13. MASONRY REINFORCING:
13.1. PROVIDE MASONRY REINFORCING WHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, TYPICAL 

DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
13.2. PROVIDE REINFORCING BAR EMBEDMENT AND LAP SPLICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

CSA, AND NOT LESS THAN THE VALUES IN THE MASONRY REINFORCING EMBEDMENT 
AND LAP SPLICE LENGTHS TABLE.

13.3. ALL TENSION LAP SPLICES ARE CLASS B UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
13.4. LAP BED JOINT REINFORCING MINIMUM 300 (12").
13.5. PROVIDE 1-15M VERTICAL BAR EACH SIDE OF CONTROL JOINTS, FULL HEIGHT.
13.6. KEEP CELLS CONTAINING REINFORCING FREE FROM MORTAR DROPPINGS.

14. LINTELS:
14.1. PROVIDE LINTELS OVER ALL OPENINGS THROUGH MASONRY WALLS SHOWN ON THE 

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, AND AS REQUIRED FOR MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL 
TRADES.  

14.2. PROVIDE STEEL LINTELS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REFER TO 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

14.3. REFER TO THE STEEL LINTELS FOR NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY WALLS TABLE FOR 
LINTEL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL NON-LOAD BEARING WALLS, UNLESS  NOTED 
OTHERWISE. 

15. BOND BEAMS:
15.1. PROVIDE BOND BEAMS IN ALL WALLS PER THE BOND BEAMS IN CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT 

WALLS TABLE, AND WHERE INDICATED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
15.2. EXTEND BOND BEAMS 200 (8") BEYOND OPENINGS WHERE NOT CONTINUOUS, UNLESS 

NOTED OTHERWISE.

G. GENERAL REVIEW

1. WALTERFEDY WILL PERFORM PERIODIC FIELD REVIEWS OF A REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE OF 
THE WORK TO CONFIRM THAT THE WORK FOR WHICH WE ARE RESPONSIBLE IS IN GENERAL 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2. GENERAL REVIEW OF WORK DESIGNED BY OTHER PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS (STAMPED 
SHOP DRAWINGS) IS TO BE PERFORMED BY THE ENGINEER RESPONSIBLE FOR THAT DESIGN. 
SUBMIT FIELD REVIEW REPORTS TO THE CONSULTANT.

3. COOPERATE WITH CONSULTANTS AND INDEPENDENT INSPECTION AND TESTING AGENCIES 
RETAINED TO PERFORM FIELD REVIEW.  PROVIDE ACCESS AND ASSISTANCE AS REQUIRED 
FOR THE SAFE PERFORMANCE OF THEIR WORK.

4. PROVIDE REASONABLE NOTICE FOR FIELD REVIEWS AND INSPECTIONS OF COMPLETED WORK, 
PRIOR TO CONCEALING OR ATTACHING TO THE WORK.

5. FIELD REVIEW DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF THEIR RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
ACCURACY, QUALITY AND CONFORMANCE OF THE WORK WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

H. SUBMITTALS

1. SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING ERECTION AND FABRICATION SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE CONSULTANT 
FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION:
1.1. CONCRETE REINFORCING BARS
1.2. CONCRETE MIX DESIGN
1.3. ALL TESTING AND FIELD REPORTS PREFORMED BY OTHERS

2. SHOP DRAWINGS WILL BE REVIEWED SOLELY TO ASCERTAIN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH 
THE DESIGN CONCEPT. THE CONSULTANT'S REVIEW DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS IN THE SHOP DRAWING OR RESPONSIBILITY 
FOR MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY WALL REINFORCING 

WALL 
THICKNESS

LOCATION VERTICAL 
REINF.

SPACING HORIZONTAL REINF.

140 INTERIOR PARTITION 1-10M 600 BLOK-LOK BL-10 X-HEAVY @ 400

190 INTERIOR PARTITION 1-15M 1200 BLOK-LOK BL-10 STD @ 200

190 EXTERIOR 1-15M 800 BLOK-LOK BL-10 X-HEAVY @ 200

NOTES:
1. PROVIDE REINFORCING FOR CONCRETE MASONRY WALLS AS PER THE SCHEDULE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 
2. PROVIDE DOWELS INTO CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS AND SLAB THICKENINGS TO MATCH VERTICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT. 

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. REFER TO TYPICAL DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL SUPPORT REQUIREMENTS.

CONCRETE DESIGN PROPERTIES

ELEMENT LOCATION
COMPRESSIVE 

STRENGTH 
(MPa)

CHLORIDE 
EXPOSURE

FREEZE/
THAW

EXPOSURE

REMARKS
EXPOSURE 

CLASS

SLAB-ON-GRADE

MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE

25INTERIOR N-CF NO NO

INTERIOR 25 N NO NO --

NO SUPPLEMENTARY 
CEMENTING MATERIEALS

NOTES:
1. USE HIGHEST STRENGTH AND MOST-SEVERE EXPOSURE CONDITION WHERE MULTIPLE CONDITIONS ARE APPLICABLE.
2. COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH DENOTED IS A MINIMUM VALUE AT 28 DAYS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. ALL CONCRETE MIXES TO BE PROPORTIONED AS NORMAL DENSITY CONCRETE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
4. NOMINAL AGGREGATE SIZE IS 20mm (3/4") UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

TABLE M4: MASONRY REINFORCING EMBEDMENT AND 

LAP SPLICE LENGTHS

BAR SIZE VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT

TENSION EMBEDMENT TENSION LAP TENSION EMBEDMENT TENSION LAP

10M

15M

20M

25M

575mm (23")

800mm (32")

975mm (39")

1575mm (63")

750mm (30")

1050mm (42")

1275mm (51")

2050mm (82")

750mm (30")

1050mm (42")

1275mm (51")

2050mm (82")

950mm (38")

1350mm (54")

1650mm (66")

2650mm (106")

NOTES:
1. BAR DIAMETER NOT TO EXCEED 25M PER CSA S304-14.

TABLE M2: BOND BEAMS IN CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT 

WALLS

WALL TYPE LOCATION HEIGHT REINFORCING
(PER COURSE)

ALL BELOW ALL OPENINGS 1 COURSE 1-10M

ABOVE ALL PIPES GREATER THAN 100 (4") 
DIAMETER THROUGH WALL

1-10M1 COURSE

NOTES:
1. REFER TO STRUCTURAL MASONRY GENERAL NOTES.
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C206SLAB-ON-GRADE REPAIR

(COORD. w/ ARCH.)

EXTENT OF REMOVAL

152x152xMW18.7xMW18.7 WWM 
(38 COVER)

GRAN. "A" AS REQUIRED 
COMPACTED TO 98% SPMDD

PROVIDE 19 (3/4")∅ GREASED 

ROUND DOWEL @ 600 (24") o/c
EMDED. EQUAL TO TWICE THE 
SLAB THICKNESS

EX. CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE

NOTE:
1. REFER TO ARCH. FOR LOCATION AND SIZE OF SLAB REPAIR.

M103BOND BEAM REINFORCING SCHEMATIC

BOND BEAM REINF. PROVIDE 180 DEGREE 
HK AROUND VERT. 
REINF. @ WALL ENDS

BENT DOWEL (TYP.)

NOTES:
1. ALL BOND BEAM REINFORCING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS. 
2. ALL TENSION LAPS SHALL BE CLASS 'B', UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. REFER TO SCHEDULE FOR TENSION LAP LENGTHS.

TENSION LAP (TYP.)

T
E

N
S

IO
N

 L
A

P
 (

T
Y

P
.)

M109MASONRY PARTITION ON EXISTING SLAB

CONT. 2-COURSE
BOND BEAM, GROUT 
SOLID c/w 1-15M T & BOT. 
CONT.

MASONRY PARTITION (REFER TO
ARCH.)

M102BED JOINT REINFORCEMENT

PREFABRICATED
TEE

PREFABRICATED
CORNER

LADDER TYPE
REINFORCEMENT

NOTE:
1. ALL BED JOINT REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LADDER TYPE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
2. ALL CORNER AND TEES REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PREFABRICATED.

LAP TYP.

300 (12")

M108aLATERAL SUPPORT FOR MASONRY PARTITIONS

PARALLEL TO METAL DECK

PERPENDICULAR TO METAL DECK

25 (1") COMPRESSIBLE
MATERIAL

SCREW PL. TO METAL DECK w/4-6.4 (1/4") 
DIA. SCREWS ON ES OF PARTITION (8 
SCREWS IN TOTAL)

600x6.4x200 (24x1/4x8) PL. SCREWED TO 
METAL DECK

L102x76x6.4 (4x3x1/4) LLV x200 (8") LG 
ES OF PARTITION WELDED TO PL.

25 (1") COMPRESSIBLE
MATERIAL

SCREW PL. TO METAL DECK w/4-6.4 (1/4") 
DIA. SCREWS ON ES OF PARTITION (8 
SCREWS IN TOTAL)

600x6.4x200 (24x1/4x8) PL. SCREWED TO 
METAL DECK

L102x76x6.4 (4x3x1/4) LLV x200 (8") LG 
ES OF PARTITION WELDED TO PL.

NOTES:
1. PROVIDE LATERAL SUPPORTS AT THE TOP OF ALL INTERIOR MASONRY PARTITIONS.
2. SPACING OF LATERAL SUPPORTS NOT TO EXCEED 2000 (80")
3. THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED DISTANCE FROM THE END OF ANY WALL TO THE CENTRE OF IT'S FIRST LATERAL 

SUPPORT IS 600 (24").
4. RETURN WALLS MAY BE USED AS A LATERAL SUPPORT, PROVIDED THAT IT IS AT LEAST 2400 (96") IN LENGTH AND 

IS UNINTERRUPTED BY OPENINGS.

M105STEEL LINTELS FOR MASONRY WALLS

REF. TO SCHEDULE 
FOR STEEL LINTEL

SOLID OR FULLY 
GROUTED CELL

SEE NOTE
6

REINF. TO CLEAR 
LINTEL BEARING ON 
EITHER SIDE OF 
OPENING

MOVEMENT JOINT

NOTES:
1. REFER TO SCHEDULE FOR STEEL LINTEL SIZE.
2. FOR EXISTING MASONRY WALLS, GROUT LINTEL BEARING PRIOR TO SAW CUTTING EXISTING WALL

3. CONNECT BACK TO BACK ANGLES USING MINIMUM 16 (5/8")∅ BOLTS AT 450 (1'-6") ON CENTRE, OR BY WELDING 

TOP & BOTTOM WITH 6 (1/4") FILLET WELDS x 50 (2") LONG AT 450 (1'-6") ON CENTRE. FIRST CONNECTION SHALL 
BE NO MORE THAN 75 (3") FROM END OF LINTEL.

4. WHERE WALL THICKNESS IS REDUCED BY RECESSES, INCLUDE IN LINTEL SPAN.
5. IF PIER DIMENSION TO END OF WALL IS 600 (2'-0") OR LESS, FULLY GROUT PIER FOR FULL WALL HEIGHT.
6. PROVIDE STEEL PACKING AS REQUIRED FOR UNIFORM BEARING OF LINTELS.
7. FOR NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY PARTITIONS WITH STACKED BOND, THE UNSUPPORTED WALL HEIGHT ABOVE 

LINTEL NOT TO EXCEED 1/2 x SPAN.

BEARING

200 (8")

SPAN

SEE NOTE 2 SEE NOTE 2

SEE NOTE 3

PIER

M101VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT IN MASONRY WALLS

PROVIDE 1 VERT. BAR @
WALL ENDS, U.N.O.

SEE NOTE 2SEE NOTE 1

PROVIDE 1 VERT. BAR @ INTERSECTIONS,
U.N.O.

PROVIDE 1 VERT. BAR
@ CORNERS, U.N.O.

TYPICAL MOVEMENT
JOINT

PROVIDE VERT. BAR
E.S. OF MOVEMENT
JOINT U.N.O.

S
E

E
 N

O
T

E
 2

S
E

E
 N

O
T

E
 1

NOTES:
1. REFER TO SCHEDULE FOR SIZE AND SPACING OF REINFORCEMENT.
2. WHERE OPENINGS ARE LESS THAN THE VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SPACING, PROVIDE 1 VERTICAL BAR ON 

EACH SIDE OF THE OPENING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 
3. WHERE OPENINGS ARE WIDER THAN THE VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SPACING, BUT LESS THAN 3000 (10'-0"), 

PROVIDE 2 VERTICAL BARS ON EACH SIDE OF OPENING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

M108cLATERAL SUPPORT FOR MASONRY PARTITIONS

PERPENDICULAR  JOIST/BEAM

IN LINE WITH JOIST/BEAM

NOTES:
1. PROVIDE LATERAL SUPPORTS AT THE TOP OF ALL INTERIOR MASONRY PARTITIONS.
2. SPACING OF LATERAL SUPPORTS NOT TO EXCEED 2000 (80")
3. THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED DISTANCE FROM THE END OF ANY WALL TO THE CENTRE OF IT'S FIRST LATERAL 

SUPPORT IS 600 (24")
4. RETURN WALLS MAY BE USED AS A LATERAL SUPPORT, PROVIDED THAT IT IS AT LEAST 2400 (96") IN LENGTH 

AND IS UNINTERRUPTED BY OPENINGS.
5. EXTEND BRACE BACK TO TOP CHORD OF ADJACENT JOIST OR BEAM. BRACE CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE WELDED 

OR MIN 2 - BOLT CONNECTION.

JOIST/BEAM

25 (1") COMPRESSIBLE 
MATERIAL

L76x76x6.4 (L3x3x1/4) 
BRACE. SEE NOTE 5.

2-L102x76x6.4 (L4x3x1/4) 
LLV 200 (8") LG ES OF 
PARTITION WELDED TO 
OWSJ/BEAM.

25 (1") COMPRESSIBLE 
MATERIAL

JOIST/BEAM

2-L102x76x6.4 (L4x3x1/4) 
LLV 200 (8") LG ES OF 
PARTITION WELDED TO 
OWSJ/BEAM.

M108bLATERAL SUPPORT FOR MASONRY PARTITIONS

25 (1") COMPRESSIBLE 
MATERIAL

JOIST/BEAM

UNREINF.BOND BEAM

PARTITION PARALLEL TO JOIST/BEAM (ALTERNATIVE 1)

ADJACENT TO PARALLEL JOIST/BEAM (ALTERNATIVE 2)

TWO COURSE 
UNREINF. BOND BEAM

NOTES:
1. PROVIDE LATERAL SUPPORTS AT THE TOP OF ALL INTERIOR MASONRY PARTITIONS.
2. SPACING OF LATERAL SUPPORTS NOT TO EXCEED 2000 (80")
3. THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED DISTANCE FROM THE END OF ANY WALL TO THE CENTRE OF IT'S FIRST LATERAL 

SUPPORT IS 600 (24")
4. RETURN WALLS MAY BE USED AS A LATERAL SUPPORT, PROVIDED THAT IT IS AT LEAST 2400 (96") IN LENGTH 

AND IS UNINTERRUPTED BY OPENINGS.
5. EXTEND BRACE BACK TO TOP CHORD OF ADJACENT JOIST OR BEAM. BRACE CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE WELDED 

OR MIN 2 - BOLT CONNECTION.

38x6 (11/2x1/4) STRAP 
ANCHOR EMBEDDED 
MID BLOCK DEPTH

L76x76x6.4 (L3x3x1/4) 
BRACE. SEE NOTE 5.

25 (1") COMPRESSIBLE 
MATERIAL

L76x76x6.4 (L3x3x1/4) 
BRACE. SEE NOTE 5.

16 (5/8") HILTI HLC 
SLEEVE ANCHOR w/ 
MIN 50 (2") EMBED.

200

(MAX.)

JOIST/BEAM

JOIST/BEAM

M114
CONNECTION BETWEEN NEW AND 

EXISTING MASONRY

EXISTING BLOCK WALL BLOK-LOK SPIRA-LOK 

WALL TIE 8mm⌀ w/ 100mm 

(4") MIN. EMBEDMENT

140 OR 190 MASONRY PARTITION 
(REFER TO ARCH.)

REINFORCING BAR 
GROUT SOLID IN BLOCK 
CELL. REF. TO 
SCHEDULE FOR SIZE

LADDER TYPE 
REINFORCEMENT

2000 MAX

(6'-8")

1
2
0

0
 M

A
X

(4
'-
0
")

3
0

0
 M

IN
 (

F
L

O
O

R
)

4
5

0
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 (

R
O

O
F

)

S102
FRAMING AROUND OPENINGS IN FLOOR AND 

ROOF DECK

NOTE:
1. PROVIDE FRAMING AROUND OPENINGS AS DEPICTED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

B
E

A
M

/J
O

IS
T

C
1

0
0

x
8

B
E

A
M

/J
O

IS
T
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S103CHANNEL SUPPORT AT ROOF OPENING
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PLANS FOR SIZE

PROVIDE ANGLE
CONNECTION
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CHANNEL SUPPORT 
AT OPNG. REF. TO 
PLANS FOR SIZE
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SEAT WELDED TO 
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10 (3/8") BENT PL.
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7.3.6.4. ON ALL DRAINAGE, WASTE, AND
VENTING PIPING
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